
I 
Agenda Item#: 3-C -S 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: October 7, 2008 [X] Consent 

Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

[ ] Workshop 

Engineering and Public Works 
County Engineer 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

[ ] Regular 
( ) Public Hearing 

A) A Reimbursement Agreement in an amount up to $100,000 with the City of South 
Bay (City) for resurfacing roadways and sidewalk repair within the City limits; and 

B) A Budget Transfer of $100,000 in the Transportation Improvement Fund from 
Reserves for District 6 to City, Street Improvements - District 6 

SUMMARY: Approval of this Budget Transfer will reimburse the City in an amount up 
to $100,000 for resurfacing roadways and sidewalk repair. 

District 6 (MRE) 

Background and Justification: The City is undertaking street improvements by 
resurfacing roadways and repairing sidewalks on several City-owned roads. The District 
6 Commissioner wishes to support these improvements in the best interest of public 
safety and welfare. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Project Authorization 
3. Agreements - with Exhibit 'A' (2) 
4. Budget Transfer 

Recommended by: /(r. ~ 
Division Director 

Approved by: 
J County Engineer 

Cjl/as/rJr 
Date 

'Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Grant Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2009 
$100.000 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$100,000 

2010 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2011 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes __ _ 
Budget Acct No.: Fund __ Dept._ Unit_ Object 

Program 

2012 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Transportation Improvement Fund 
Reserve for District 6 
City of South Bay Street Improvements - Dist 6 

2013 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

C. Departmental Fiscal Review:....:...• ---~..;;.._-~ll-----------
111. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

B. Approved as to Form 

' \ 
~ 

and Legal S~y: 

-~£, =6 1oh/nr 
A~sistant ~ntyAttomey' 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

l:\WP\AgendaPage2\Agnpgtwo2009\.00494 



Attachment #1 

SEMINOLE PRATT WHITNEY ROAD 
SYCAMORE DRIVE TO ORANGE BOULEVARD 

PROJECT NO.: 1997511C 

--.------, __ avo-'--.J~n - --·--..•--•-:~,~,~-,,-·-~~---r•-•-,-.-1-r•--.-.-,----t 
---+-- Ci M • t-----t---~"-t--'----t---__::_1--....::._ ____ ,_ 

.-

,_._ ·----,--"'--t-------·_;1• [----J-.~.'.__-... -Jlr.:-:Y_n,_-:__-_-_1,t-.. -_-:_~""-""_-_-__,t-_-_-:::,_,,.._-:__-_-_+~---~-..:•~-.... -c..-.. •·,.__J 

r·---,,~--;,,:-"-"i~· . .-----::::· =·~:.ill)--t---•-.-~J,.HL_··_,::.• --~';:.'..' _~~-=---,.+~"~·~·:.__·_~;f-=-.:__· :__· _-_------i--:__· :·-~•- j 
1----a-'"-~-~--t~i"----.+--::...'.'.'"'._•__j, ~~ "' • I • • .. • L;., • • ';:-

1----+--:'." ~ •••• ~GE .• . . . . ,· ... ·011..., 

• • t I · 
,.j;T 

.. • - . . CT ... ., • 
. . 

' 
. . • . . . 

I • 
• . "' .. · ,. 

. : C'. ' 4 .... . 
17 

. Ii! . ii f7. - •• sl 

~ . -. • • . . • ST -
-.-.,-_-•-:.,_--.i----..j• _ __::r __ /. • -- -----i-• __ •_a_vo_~_'.:..."'<lf=.:••=---• -·~~ 

-/~v-.-~:~~~!~-~-+--·~3:_~-~l-~~ .. -·~~---,-·-:--7,-:-·-.-:--:-·-

,;... .... 
.. -- .. 

-
. . 

~ 
---.:''.._-i-~--t---=-4r---r---. .,..---.--, ---i 

Ill""'• _.., 

.. 
--- .. IJ . 

4) . 
-· , . .-.,, -' IP ~, ---.- . Ill) . . . . :/ . i --- " . 

I .. 
Pl 

L___ • LNM .. .. 
n 

- - ~ 

••• 112 
. 

a . 
• j -

-; 
• ., .,, • . • 

--
I . ,.,:, -

• SJ • 
u 

" CT 

ti CT ____ ,_ . .. - • c, . . • 
Cttnal 

SJ 

i--- +-------t------------1·----------------1-------1 

1 6 -11------,1------------t-----------------l------
~ WtWil • l>nc ,c 
~ \ "'--"'" ,___._.::;::;;;;.._-ti_ .... !""'lr------:--7 

II \. 

-
'. 
~ 1? . - 7 

U ST N .. ·:• 
✓ IIDN .. -

.--
' -

:. . ~ "°"' t2 Sl.M .. ..,aiii~ 

--,'!:=:·:·-~~;-,~r=-=:f====:=~~~C...,.~•~DN~==..-~j~'--'.!1iL .·• -•• -'.::: ' ,'::[= .. . . j ,~ 
-~ t--+---=--~ -- • """"' 

~ 
• ~ • ! PlOSU("llll .a t ii -

;--~_:~i :--•--,-fl)-• .,-+,,:~°"--- t ~- .. ~ .. _\ 
.... 

• 

' 

~ 
I 

I "'r-/! 

j .. 
~Uh 

.1-
II } il • 

- ., ... DIii 

' r•-DE_!IJ_Ylm_l_-t----'--' .:.lll.:.••-14' 141--:\---·~ ---~ . 
'"'° .,.II(;... "' ' "11CA$ ~ • , ;;; 
- ,___ 1----

f • 

-,. Lo~AT10A1 
j -~ • ,o""'" r-""--t--:...' lD=-=":.i:"': Oil. • 

W'®411UC ~ 

.. . • 
• 'I; 

- . 
j . ... • 

I I .. • 'J' I' . • 

F \ROADWA Y\CCNA\ 1997\97511 c\PROJECT\Supp8\Location Map.doc 

---

. 
:' -J 

4011N I 

;/ 
:r -

I 



SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
AND 

METRIC ENGINEERING, INC. 

FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES ON 

SEMINOLE PRATT WHITNEY ROAD 
SYCAMORE DRIVE TO ORANGE BOULEVARD 

PROJECT#: 1997511C 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ATTACHMENT 2 

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT No. 8, made and entered into this day of 
__________ 2008 by and between Palm Beach County, hereinafter COUNTY, 
and, Metric Engineering, Inc., a Florida Corporation with an address of 2081 Vista Parkway, 
Suite 310, West Palm Beach, Florida 33411, hereinafter CONSULTANT. 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONSULTANT entered into a Project Agreement dated 

March 13, 2001 (R-2001-0357), to provide professional engineering services for the design of 

Seminole Pratt Whitney Road from Sycamore Drive to Orange Boulevard, Palm Beach 

County, Florida (hereinafter PROJECT); and. 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY now desires for the CONSULTANT to prepare construction 

plans for a pedestrian pathway along the east side of Seminole Pratt Whitney Road 

from Seminole Ridge High School to Persimmon Boulevard for the PROJECT; and 

WHEREAS, the following fee has been negotiated as just and reasonable compensation for 

these professional services to be performed by the CONSULTANT: 

Page 1 of 3 



RE: Seminole Pratt Whitney Road from Sycamore Drive to Orange Boulevard 
Project No. 1997511C 

Basic Services in a lump sum fee of $6,032.88; 

Reimbursable Services {Not to Exceed) $2,000.00; 

Totaling $8,032.88 

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of 

the mutual benefits to flow from each to the other, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. The CONSULTANT agrees to provide professional services as described in Exhibit "A" of 
the Agreement known as "SCOPE OF WORK & FEE". 

2. The CONSULTANT agrees to "CERTIFICATION" statements as described in 
Exhibit "B" of the Agreement. 

3. The CONSULTANT agrees to Small Business Enterprise {SBE) Participation, described 
in Exhibit "C" of the Agreement. 

4. The COUNTY agrees to pay the CONSULTANT a fee of Eight Thousand Thirty-Two 
Dollars and Eighty-Eight Cents ($8,032.88). 

5. The CONSULTANT agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the COUNTY 
against all claims that may arise as a result of negligence, wrongdoing, misconduct or 
want of care by the CONSULTANT. 

Except as hereby amended, changed or modified, all other terms and conditions of the original 
Agreement dated March 13, 2001 (R-2001-0357), and; 

Supplements and Amendments thereto, shall remain in full force and effect. 

Page 2 of 3 



RE: Seminole Pratt Whitney Road from Sycamore Drive to Orange Boulevard 
ProjectNo.1997511C 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have made and executed this Authorization as 
of the day and year first above written. 

OWNER: 

Palm Beach County, Florida, a 
Political Subdivision of the 
State of Florida 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

BY: ----""."":"."~--::---~----Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 
Circuit Court 

BY: ·---------------Deputy Clerk 

SEAL 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS: 

BY:[)~ 4q=-~, 
Department Head - r 

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGAL 
SUFFICIENCY: 

County Attorney 

CONSUL TANT: 

Metric Engineering, Inc. 
a Florida Corporation 

BY: ~ t ~ Q O A- ~ J 
--~~R=-o_s_s_S-:--h'."'."."ilh-.n-gf-:-~-rd-:--,~. r.E.~. -~ --

Palm Beach De.sign Manager ., . . , . 

:~TN~~ 
{]Mrr-11. d;,~~n:e_ 

(Printed Name) 

BY:.-~-,r----1/l---,.~~-------)_), -

JoJZ4f~ 6 m2t1v&-:i--
(Prinid Name) 

F :\ROADWAY\CCNA\1997\97511 c\PROJECT\Supp8\Standard Supplemental Agreement.doc 

Page 3 of 3 



EXHIBIT ''A'' 



PROPOSAL 

SEMINOLE PRATT WHITNEY ROAD 
FROM SYCAMORE DRIVE TO ORANGE BOULEVARD 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

PROJECT NO. 1997511C 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. !l_ S 
Pathway Plans ~ 

<u 
Prepared by: J' i J 

J ~~ 
September 15, 2008 



Metric Engineering, Inc. Seminole Pratt Whitney Road Supplement No. 9 September 15, 2008 

EXHIBIT "A" 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

INTRODUCTION 
Metric Engineering, Inc. proposes to provide additional professional services beyond the 
Scope of Work of the original contract and supplements. 

The additional services involve the preparation of Construction Plans for a pedestrian pathway along the east side of Seminole Pratt Whitney Road from Seminole Ridge High 
School to Persimmon Blvd. in accordance with the guidelines provided by Palm Beach County Engineering. 

A. BASIC SERVICES 

Design Analysis and Plans 
Design analysis and preparation of Construction Plans for approximately 
1,600 linear feet of pedestrian pathway to include plans, cross sections, 
quantities and cost estimate. 

Permitting 
Drainage analysis and preparation of permit applications or permit modification 
letters as required by the applicable permitting agencies, South Florida Water 
Management District (SFWMD) and Seminole Improvement District {SID). 

B. REIMBURSABLE SERVICES 

• Reproduction and Permit Fees are to be reimbursed at actual costs. 

Page I of I 
scope_supp9_091508.doc 



J 
ii 

II• la~l!a!!ll!!l!l!!l!lll!!!!l!II ;! 

a 

I• I '" ~ •l!aaBaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa& ; a 
= 1:1 ll. :, 

I I ti // 
. 
i oA~•••o•oooooooooooooooooooooog " .. 

lli loooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo 0 8 
I 

t= 
11 

loooooooooooooooooooooooooooooa 0: ,~ 
11 

looooooocoooooooooooooooooooooo 08 a 

1-
11 loooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo .. = ,-
11 =•00000000000000000000000000000 08 a 

lh 
11 ~000000000000000000000000000000 08 

Ii 

I 8 .. : ~ 
1••0000000000000000000000000000 

I,> 
/ 

11 8 0: 5000000000000000000000000000000 

') 

H ;0000000000000000000•0000000000 08 a 
"".> 

I 8 8 

! 
m•~lOOftOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO "I > I> 

l 8 8 t 11 0 l :! Q O ,_ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O O O O O O O O O Cl O O O R~ 
-' t ) ; 

u 8 8 iO,.NOO..-OOOOOOOOOODOOOOOOOOOOOOO ·s 
ILl 11P -~;000000000000000000000000000 II 

I ~ 

• I t ,l,1111111 l1j I u I 
't,I tl.lf1ll!I 11111,ll!J l 
l1111llllllllllliill11lfi 1lll H 

.i u -·••h••~;~~::~~==a~~cam•~••a~a 

.. 
I 

~ 

r i-

·1 
~ 
~ 
r 
<S 

rt 
~ 

I :,, 
I H J 
l 



Estimator: 
Form Revlaed 616105 

Tasf< 
No. 

4.1 

4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

4.5 

4.6 

4.7 

4.8 

4.9 

4.10 

4.11 

Task 

Typical Section Package 

Pavement Design Package 

Access Management 

Horizontal Nertical Master Design Files 

Cross Section Design Files 

Traffic Control Analysis 

Master TCP Design Flies 

Design Variations and Exceptions 

Design Report 

Computation Book & Quantities 

Cost Estimate 

4.12 Technical Special Provisions 

4.13 Other Roadway Analysis 

Project Activity 4: Roadway Analysis 

1,1111~-1 -~0;of_•••f,:·_Rotw_'?,':J_f.?l~.' ..... ,. ,: · ... ...,. '•& Its .,, '' •.,.·· 'i .~~• 
n . · , "lfti'-. :. '.;!'°"'~ 

LS 1 0 0 

LS 1 0 0 

LS 1 0 0 

LS 1 12 12 

LS 1 0 0 

LS 1 0 0 

LS 1 0 0 

LS 1 0 0 

LS 1 0 0 

LS 1 4 4 

LS 1 2 2 

LS 1 0 0 

LS 1 0 0 

Roadway Analysis Technical Subtotal 18 

4.14 Field Reviews LS 1 4 4 1 review x 2 hrs x 2 people 

4.15 Technical Meetings LS 1 2 2 2 hrs x 1 meeting 

4.16 Quality Assurance/Quality Control LS % 0% 0 

4.17 Independent Peer Review LS % 0% 0 

4.18 Supervision LS % 0% 0 

Roadway Analysis Nontechnical Subtotal B 

4.19 ICoordlnation 

StaffHours_Fee_091208.xls 
4. Roadway Analysis 

LSI% 10%1 0 

, '~i.~~~Y.'.~~\,:ti~i u,~ .··. r 

Page 1 of 1 

Seminole Pratt Whtlney Rd - Callery Judge Pathway 
1997511C10 

Comments 

9/15/2008 



Estimator: 

Task 
.I· 

No. Taak) I 
1 

5.1 Key Sheet 

5.2 Summary of Pay Items-including Quantity Input 

5.3 Drainage Map 

5.4 Interchange Drainage Map 

5.5 Typical Section Sheets 

5.6 General Notes/Pay Item notes 

57 Summary of Quantities 

5.8 Box Culvert Data Sheet 

5.9 Bridge Hydraulics Recommendation Sheets 

5.10 Summary of Drainage Structures 

5.11 Optional Pipe/ Culvert Material 

5.12 Project Layout 

5.13 Plan/Profile Sheet 

5.14 Profile Sheet 

5.15 Plan Sheet 

5.16 Special Profile 

5.17 Back of Sidewalk Profile Sheet 

5.18 Interchange Layout Sheet 

5.19 Ramp Tennlnal Details (Plan View) 

5.20 Intersection Layout Details 

5.21 Miscellaneous Detail Sheets 

5.22 Drainage Structure Sheet (per Structure) 

5.23 Miscellaneous Drainage Detail Sheets 

StaffHouni_Fee_091208.xls 
5. Roadway Plans 

. 

-.~le 

Project Activity 5: Roadway Plans 

:,1. lJ~I~: ''tio:«H :•i••·!~t;t: :•. ·q~i ', ·,/_\':;'£,. 

Sheet 1 1 

Sheet 0 0 

Sheet 0 0 

Sheet 0 0 

Sheet 1 4 

Sheet 0 0 

Sheet 1 2 

Sheet 0 0 

Sheet 0 0 

Sheet 0 0 

Sheet 0 0 

Sheet 0 0 

Sheet 0 0 

Sheet 0 0 

Sheet 4 2 

Sheet 0 0 

Sheet 0 0 

Sheet 0 0 

Sheet 0 0 

Sheet 0 0 

Sheet 0 0 

EA 0 0 

Sheet 0 0 

Page 1 of 2 

. Hoio,· 
:··~tr~ 

1 

0 

0 

0 

1 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

4 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Seminole Pratt Whtlney Rd • Callery Judge Pathway 
1997511C1D 

, .. t .. i > 
Comments 

> HO:J111 
1 

0 

0 

0 

4 Includes guardrail & sidewalk details, notes, etc. 

0 

2 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

8 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

9/15/2008 



Project Activity 5: Roadway Plans 

Task Tuk; Scale I ~~iij'. .· ~if9" . ttourst · ,..o;o,f Total· 

No. · :.Unltif .. •. 'ti~Jt, ·•.• $huts Houni. 

5.24 Lateral Ditch Plan/Profile Sheet 0 0 0 0 

5.25 Lateral Ditch Cross Sections EA 0 0 0 

5.26 Retention/Detention Ponds Detail Sheet Sheet 0 0 0 0 

5.27 Retention Pond Cross Sections EA 0 0 0 

5.28 Cross-section Pattern Sheet Sheet 0 0 0 0 

5.29 Roadway Soil Survey Sheet Sheet 0 0 0 0 

5.30 Cross Sections EA 16 1 5 16 

5.31 Traffic Control Plan Sheets Sheet 0 0 0 0 

5.32 Traffic Control Cross Section Sheets EA 0 0 0 

5.33 Traffic Control Detail Sheets Sheet 0 0 0 0 

5.34 Utility Adjustment Sheets Sheet 0 0 0 0 

5.35 Selective Clearing and Grubbing Sheet 0 0 0 0 

5.36 Erosion Control Plan Sheet 0 0 0 0 

5.37 SWPPP Sheet 0 0 0 0 

5.38 Project Control Network Sheet Sheet 0 0 0 0 

5.39 Interim Standards LS 1 0 0 

5.40 Utility Verification Sheet (Sl:JE Data) ' .· Sheet 0 0 0 0 

Roadway Plans Technical Subtotal 12 31 

5.41 Quality Assurance/Quality Control 

5.42 Supervision 

StaffHours_Fee_091208.xls 
5. Roadway Plans 

., 
I > : 

LS % 0% 0 

LS % 0% 0 

/ .. ·.·\. };;,· ,' '.,;~~~,t~~t~1• ,{> 1~';, • . /31,. i: 

Page 2 of2 

Comments 

i·. . . .. '.!,,. 

9/15/2008 



Proiect Activity a: Environmental Permits 

Estimator: 
Fann Rllvlled 6/6/05 

T•k ),_ ·. ·un11s •·. .No/of . Hours/ 
No.: ! t'-.k > {Ji\im . . ·· Unftis . ... {' .... '; '. 

8.1 Prelmina,y Project Research LS 1 0 

8.2 Complete Permit Involvement Fonn LS 1 0 

8.3 Establish Wefand Jurisdictional Unes LS 1 0 

8.4 Agency Verification of Wetland Data LS 1 0 

8.5 Complete And Submit All Required Pennit LS 1 8 
Applications 

8.6 Prepare Dredge and FIH Sketches LS 1 0 

8.7 Prepare USCG Pennit Sketches LS 1 0 

8.8 Prepare Easement Sketches LS 1 0 

8.9 Prepare RN/ Oc:cupancy Sketches LS 1 0 

8.10 
Prepare Coastal Construction Control Line (CCCL) LS 1 0 
Pennit Sketches 

8.11 Prepare Tree Permit Information LS 1 0 

8.12 Mitigation Coordination and Meetings LS 1 0 

8.13 Mitigation Design LS 1 0 

8.14 Environmental Clearances LS 1 0 

8.15 Other Environmental LS 1 0 

l:nvironmental Pennlbl Technical Subtotal 

8.16 Technical Meetings LS 1 0 

8.17 Quality Assurance/Quality Control LS % 0% 

8.18 Supen,lsion LS % 0% 

Environmental Pennlbl Nontachnk:al SubTotal 

8.19 Coordination LS % 0% 
·. 

r r ' : ~•ei,.i10nn'ilintifP•nniW1ot.il .·· 

SlaflHours_Fee_091208.xls 
8. Environmental Permlls Page 1 of 1 

Total 
·. ttouns .. 

0 

0 

0 

0 

8 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

8 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

• < 

Seminole Pratt Whtiney Rd - Callery Judge Pathway 
1997511C1D 

.~· 
.. ..· 

·: .. •· :?•.· : 
. .·,. , .. 

Permit Modifications; SFWMD, SID. 

Meetings are listed below 

:,• ... , ... , ;: . '.}/' •.: i 

9115/2008 



EXHIBIT ''B'' 



PROJECT: 
PROJECT NO.: 

CONSULTANT: 

Seminole Pratt Whitney Road from Sycamore Drive to to Orange Boulevard 
1997511C 

Metric Engineering, Inc. 

TRUTH-IN-NEGOTIATION STATEMENT 

By entering into this Agreement, the CONSULTANT certifies that the wage rates and costs used to determine 
the lump sum fees contained in herein are accurate, complete and current as of the date of this Agreement. 

The said lump sum fees shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums should the COUNTY determine that 
the lump sum fees were increased due to inaccurate, incomplete or non-current wage rates or due to inaccurate 
representations of fees paid to outside consultants. 

The COUNTY shall exercise its right under this "Certificate" within one year following final payment. 

PROHIBITION AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES STATEMENT 

By entering into this Agreement the CONSUL TANT warrants that they have not employed or retained any 
company or person other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSUL TANT to solicit or secure this 
Agreement and that they have not paid or agreed to pay any person, company, corporation, individual or firm 
other than a bonafide employee working solely for the CONSUL TANT, any fee, commission, percentage, gift or 
other consid_eration contingent upon or resulting from the award of making of this agreement. 

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES STATEMENT 

As provided in F.S. 287 .132-133, by entering this Agreement or performing any work in furtherance hereof, the 
CONSUL TANT certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, sub-contractors and consultants who will perform 
hereunder, have not been placed on the convicted vendor list maintained by the State of Florida Department of 
Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date hereof. This notice is required by 
F.S. 287.133 (3) (a). 

NON-DISCRIMINATION STATEMENT 

The CONSULTANT warrants and represents that all of its employees are treated equally during employment 
without regard to race, color, religion, disability, sex, age, national origin, ancestry, marital status, or sexual 
orientation. ~ . 

· f@Gcll 
Ross Shillingford, P.E., P_alm B ach Design Manager 

F:IROADWA Y\CCNA\1997\97511 c\f>ROJECT\Supp8\Supp8 Affidavit.doc 



Project: 
Project No.: 

CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE FORM 

Seminole Pratt Whitney Road from Sycamore Drive to Orange Boulevard 
1997511C 

ENGINEER represents that it presently has no interest, either direct or indirect, which would or could 
conflict in any manner with the performance of services for the County, except as follows: 

(Attach additional sheets as needed.) 

ENGINEER further represents that no person having any interest shall be employed for said 
performance. By signing below, ENGINEER certifies that the information contained herein is true 
and correct and constitutes all current potential conflicts of interest which may influence or appear to 
influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of services being provided to the County. 

ENGINEER shall promptly notify the COUNTY in writing by certified mail of all potential conflicts 
ofinterest that may arise in the future through any prospective business association, interest or other 
circumstance which may influence or appear to influence ENGINEER'S judgment or quality of 
services being provided to the County. Such written notification shall identify the prospective 
business association, interest or circumstance, the nature of work that ENGINEER may undertake 
and request an opinion of the COUNTY as to whether the association, interest or circumstance 
would, in the opinion of the COUNTY, constitute an unacceptable conflict of interest if entered into 
by the ENGINEER. 

If, in the sole opinion of the COUNTY, the prospective business association, interest or circumstance 
of ENGINEER would constitute an unacceptable conflict ofinterest to the COUNTY, the COUNTY 
shall so state in the notification and the ENGINEER shall not enter into said association, interest or 
circumstance. 

THIS DISCLOSURE is submitted by Ross Shillingford, P.E. , as 
(Name of Individual) 

Palm Beach Design Manager , of Metric Engineering, Inc. 
(Title/Position) (Firm Name of ENGINEER) 

who hereby certifies that the information stated above is true and correct. Further, it is hereby 
acknowledged that any misrepresentation by the Consultant on this Disclosure is considered an 
unethical, business practice and is grounds for sanctions against future County business with the 

Consultant. ~ q / i? / 
0 

g 
(Signature) . (Date) 

F IROADWAY\CCNA\ 1997\97511 c\PROJECT\Supp8\0isclosure Doc.doc 

1 
Revised 01/27/05 



EXHIBIT ''C'' 



Particlp,ltlon2 363· 363 

09111/2008 

Engineering & Publlc Works Roadway Produc:tlon 

PARTICIPATION FOR MWBE/SBE CONSULTANTS 
Supplement Number 8 

ProJed Na-ne: Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd. from N. Sycamore 
Prime Consultant: Metric Engineering, tnc. 

Project No.: 1997511 c 
Prime Contact Person: Martin E. Marquez, P.E., Vice 

Telephone No.: (561) ff0-1306 

Supplement date: 09/23/2008 
Resolution Date: 03/13/2001 R .. #: R2001-0357 

Name I Address / Telephone of Minority Sub-Consultant 
Type / Description of 

I 11 
Work Performed by 

Blacll II Sub-Consu-. 

MWBE' 
0.00 

11 

ss1 0,00 JI 
TotalMWBE 0.00 

% 

TotalSBE 0.00 

% 
Total Supplement Amount: l,G32.81 

Department: Enaineertna & Public works 

Contract Dollar Amount for Sub-Consultant 
Hispanic: 11 Other 

0.00 

11 
0.00 

0.00 II 0.00 

1.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

II 

11 

II 

Women II 

0,00 I 
0.00 II 
0.00 

0.00 

Exhibit C 

Page 1 

White Male 

0.00 

o.oo 



I ·-ACORQ.. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ... ...,.,,.'I) 
ot/11/ZOOI 

,......... (305JIZZ-7IOO FAX 305-312-2443 Tt9S CEIITFICATE B ISIUED MA MATTER o, N'OIIIMTION 
ColliMMN"th, Alter, F•l•, Dowling I French ONLY MID CQNl=IIIS NO RIGtfTI UPON THE CElfflllCATE 
,. o. Box 1315 ~~MSCERl~TEDOES~~.!X]'!-=.~ 
Mi.-1 Lakes, ft 33014-9315 
Annalalrirez vairedcafclf .c• Ext. #UO INSUIIBSMPOIIDNICOYIIIAGI NAICI 

....,.. llttr1c ~1n..,.1ng, Inc. 
NUAERA: Aaer1sure Mutual Ins Co AX Z33tl 

13940 S.W. 131 Street 
llall'IER a, Aari sure Insurance Co AX lMII 

llttric Plua - suite ZOO 
NUAERc, leuleY Insurance Co. A VIII 37540 

Ni..-1, FL 331H 
INIUREAO: 

llalflEAE: 

lJ1f POUClES OF IHSUMNCE LISTED BeLOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAM£D MK>VE FOR TH£ POLICY PERIOD M>ICATED. NOTWlntSTANOING 

ANY REQUIA&IENT. TERM OR CONDITIQl+Of '11ft CONFRACT OR OTHER oocuuarr WITM RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTlFICATi W.Y BE ISSUED OR 

MAY PERTAIN. 1'tlE ...auflANCE AFl"OAOED SY THE POLICIES DESCRl8EO HEflEIN 18 SUIJECT TO AU THE ff AMS. EXCI.U810N8 #ID CCINDITION8 Of BUCH 

POLICIES. AGGftEGATE LIMITS 8MOWN MAY HAVE SEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLANS. i.ilii l'Wlff/6 ..... ,our:,-

- aE I.MIS 
--.UAam CPPZOSZ2tt 03/01/ZOOI 03/01/ZOot EM:HOCCURIIBCE • 1,000,00( 
'x ~OENEMI.IMR.ffY •--,o-•- • 1 000 Ml 
--- OCI.AIM&MIIOE [I)OCCUR 

tlEDf>Cf'(Mr_..,... • 10.am 
-A 

PEIIIONIU.111/NINJIRI' • 1.000.am -
CIENEJW. AOOAEOo\lE • 2.000 nnr 

-GIWI. ~ IJlofl M'l'UE&Plift: 
Pll0DUCTS C0UPll)P MK) • 2 000.00C: 

n PQJCY m ~ m ux: 
IUIOIIClaEUM&IIY CA20S2300 03/01/2001 03/01/ZOot OOlaND-.EUlaJ 
-

• 
X l#INJII) 

(&ailMI 
1.000 00< 

-AU. OWNED MllOII 

IOOLY INJUR't 
-

• 
IICHEDUIS> AUTO& 

(Per-> 
A -X ...,AUf08 

IICDII.. y INolUAV 
'x 

• 
Nl0HOWfliD AUf08 , .... ...., --

PAQIIERIV~ , .... ...., • -- Mm:101&.Y -EA ACCIDENf • =ll#IAUfO 

onaR-nwt EANX:, • Mm>ONLY: 
AOQ • 

U. l ii_,• LA Ullalff CUZ05ZZt7 03/01/ZOOI 03/01/2009 EIOiOCCUWMCE • 1.000 00< 
XIOCQJA • CUIM&IWE 

AOOIIEGAtE • 1,000 OOI 
I 

• ~= • • Cl 

• -Olla'NA--- WCZOSZztl 03/01/ZOOI 03/01/zoot ~IP.!: 
~uuam 

E.L EACH MXIDENI' • 1.000 OIN 

A Nh WIOM>~ 0fl'ICEMIEl&R EXCWDEO? 
NO a..-.-EA----- I 1 000 am ~~--

E.I.. mEME POJCYUMff • 1 000 OIN .;:,'essional L1.1lity VlSKS70ll'NPIII 03/01/ZOOI 03/01/zoot ~.000.000 Eacn uai• 
C Clai•-Nacle Fora 

$4,000,000 Policy .... te RI LL PllOI ACTS (7 /1/7~ .$100,000 Ea Oai• hduct11tle 
:r.- l~vf'Of91A1111111/m:,:r,:allchlll:UW,_WM a II 
£: A projects lrit Pa • County 

......... ,..,. .... 
llal• leach County loaMI of County Coaisaioners, a Politic.al SuWivision of the State of Florida, 
lts Officers, &tployeu ..., Agents .,.. .._.. as aclditional insured an the c.-ra1 ad ~o lialrflity, 
axcluding Professional Services. Issuing COIIPMies lrill provide JO days _.itt• notice of unc:e11at1on; 
lO clays for non--pa)!Nftt. 

,----- .... _,, .. ,..,,.. .... ,,,,.,,_,.._ __ ,...__CUM:a•B--,_ •• , • ..,.,....,,_ ___ WU. _____ Pal• leach Caunty ....m_.,.._,.,._10TMl~----'Nl,_L8'J, c/o ..... , Prodllction Division llffl'._...T0.._9IIDllllfflCll91W.L--•GalMnllllcaLManY 
2300 N. log load .,,,, ..... ,. ...... 11'1_,. •• lrA1MB. 
IIIHt Pal• •-ch, FL 33411-2745 ---- ,,,.... 

ll~~~ ....._ Coll in...-th/N«iIE 



IMPORTANT 

Uthe certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED. the pollcy(les) lftJSt be endorsed. A statement 
on ttlls cer11t1Cate does not confer lights to the certltlcate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s). 
It SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and concltions of the policy. C8l1aln policies mav requlnt an endorsement. A slatemant on this cartlflcate does not confer rights to the C8ftlflcate holder In lieu ot such endorsernent(s). 

DISCLAIIER 

The Certlflcate of Insurance on the ntvtlf89 side of this form doe8 not constitute a contract belwNn 
the Issuing lnsurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certiflalte holder, nor doN It 
afflrmatlvely or negallvely amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the polldes Hsted thereon. 



SEMINOLE PRATT WHITNEY RD.- PATHWAY FROM SEMINOLE RIDGE HIGH SCHOOL 
TO 

ID l Task Name 
1 j Prdmlnary PlaM 

I 

I 
- 2: Prepare Prelminary Ptana 

I 
I 

. -- 3 .. ·1 QAIQC Reviaw 

.. -,7 -·-P..uinlna,y PlaM Submittal 

----r-l County Review 

-~ FIIIIII Pie• 
I 

I- ·-r-i P"1p81'8 Final Plans 

1-·-a---j QAIQC Revillw 

9 I . FINI Plans Submittal 

Palhway_sdledule.mpp \p 

r 

·--·~--~----· 

PERSIMMON BLVD. 
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJ. NO. 97511C1d 

I Duration Start 
Udaya Mon912iioa 

10 days Mon 9129/08 

5daya Mon 10/13108 

2daye Mon 10l20J08 

20daYII Wed 10l22/08 

17 clays Wed 11/191118 

10 daya Wed 11/19/08 

5days Wed 12/3,'08 

2days Wed 12/10I08 

i 
L" 

Finl&h 31 
Tue 11/18/08 

Fri 10/10/08.j 

Fri 10/17108 I 

Tue 10/21/08 I 

Tue 11/18/08 I 

Thu 12/11108 I 

Tue 12/2108 I 

Tue 1219/08 I 

Thu 12111/08 I 

Page 1 

'OIi - I 0d '08 I Nov ·os 0ec '08 : Jan '09 
21 I 2e: s : 12 119 ! 2s l 2 I s I 1s • 2Jf30TiTiH~1 I 2~ 1-01111a 7 : 14 

..... 

E::]-­
l m 

,,.. 

,,.. ..... 

~

;j;:;;t.)ft, . 

,:·:!".'.-', -,~ .. : 

• 12/10/08 

~ 
rt 

i ... 
w 


